

(SHOW CAUSE FRESH NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT. LISA GILL, CHIEF JUSTICE
ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO: 14 OF 2026

Between:

Smt. Koneru Sailaja, D/o.K.Babu Rao, Aged 50 years, Occ: Software Employee, R/o, FF - 8, Gnanisha Apartment, Mega Township, New R.T.C.Colony, Patamata, Vijayawada - 520 007.

...Applicant

AND

M/s. PVR Multispecialty Hospitals, Rep. its Proprietor Dr.Pathuri Venkata Rama Chowdary, S/o. Mr. P.Venkata Rao, Aged about 44 years, Present D.No.54-6-4, Old Post office Road, Opp: Chaitanya English Medium School, Patamata Vijayawada-520010 & D.No.D.No.54-14/8-5A, Road No.7, Bharathi NAGAR, Vijayawada - 520008

...Respondent

Whereas the Applicant above named through its Advocate Sri.T.Lakshminarayana, presented this Application filed UNDER SECTIONS 11(5) & 11(6)(A) OF ARBITRATION AND CONCILIATION ACT 1996 & UNDER SECTION 3(i)(d) OF THE SCHEME FOR APPOINTMENT OF ARBITRATORS,1996 praying that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to

- (i) Appoint an Arbitrator for settlement of disputes between the parties in terms of the Condition No. 18 and 19 of the registered lease deed dated 19-03-2022
- (ii) Allow the application in favour of the Applicant and against the Respondent on costs;

AND WHEREAS the High Court, upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.Lakshmi Narayana,

Advocate for the Applicant and while permitting the service of personal fresh notice on the respondent, made the following

ORDER:

Fresh notice be issued to sole respondent.

Learned counsel for applicant is permitted to take out personal notice to sole respondent by Speed Post with Proof of Delivery and file proof of service in the Registry.

List on 03.07.2026.

Therefore, you namely;

M/s. PVR Multispecialty Hospitals, Rep. its Proprietor Dr.Pathuri Venkata Rama Chowdary, S/o. Mr. P.Venkata Rao, Aged about 44 years, Present D.No.54-6-4, Old Post office Road, Opp: Chaitanya English Medium School, Patamata Vijayawada-520010 & D.No.D.No.54-14/8-5A, Road No.7, Bharathi NAGAR, Vijayawada - 520008

are directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate before the Court on 03.07.2026, to which date the application stands posted for hearing as to why in the circumstances set out in the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed), this Arbitration Application should not be admitted.

**SD/-V.SATYA NARAYANA
JOINT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. M/s. PVR Multispecialty Hospitals, Rep. its Proprietor Dr.Pathuri Venkata Rama Chowdary, S/o. Mr. P.Venkata Rao, Aged about 44 years, Present D.No.54-6-4, Old Post office Road, Opp: Chaitanya English Medium School, Patamata Vijayawada-520010 & D.No.D.No.54-14/8-5A, Road No.7, Bharathi NAGAR, Vijayawada - 520008 (by **SPEED POST** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to Sri T.Lakshmi Narayana, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

HC,J

DATE:01.05.2026

NOTE: LIST ON 03.07.2026

FRESH NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

ARBAPPL.No.14 of 2026

